



\$~44 to 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17224/2022**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

versus

**THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.

45

+ **W.P.(C) 17226/2022**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

versus

**THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.

46

+ **W.P.(C) 13820/2023 and CM APPL. 54618/2023**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

W.P.(C) 17224/2022 and connected matters

page 1 of 3



versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.

47

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023 and CM APPL. 54621/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.

48

+ W.P.(C) 13822/2023 and CM APPL. 54624/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.



49

+ W.P.(C) 13981/2023 and CM APPL. Nos. 55202/2023 and
55204/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq,
Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

%

ORDER
24.02.2025

List on 10.07.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2025/jg

W.P.(C) 17224/2022 and connected matters

page 3 of 3