



\$~39 to 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17224/2022

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

40

+ W.P.(C) 17226/2022

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

41

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2023 & CM APPL. 54618/2023



SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

42

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023 & CM APPL. 54621/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

43

+ W.P.(C) 13822/2023 & CM APPL. 54624/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,



and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

44

+

W.P.(C) 13981/2023 & CM APPL. 55202/2023, CM APPL.
55204/2023

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Anand
Srivastava, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal,
and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Advocate for
MCD (Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that the Senior Counsel who has to make the submissions, is not available and seeks an accommodation for today.



2. This Court notes that *vide* order dated 25th November, 2024, this Court has stated that the first question to be decided in the writ petitions, is with regard to the maintainability of the present writ petitions.
3. Accordingly, at request, re-notify on 09th October, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 10, 2025/KR