



\$~46 to 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17224/2022, CM APPL. 68940/2025 & CM APPL.
68985/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates
Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
(ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

47

+ W.P.(C) 17226/2022, CM APPL. 68942/2025 & CM APPL.
68992/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates
Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
(ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)



.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

48

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2023, CM APPL. 68953/2025 & CM APPL.
68975/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates
Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

49

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023, CM APPL. 68973/2025 & CM APPL.
68981/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates



Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

50

+ W.P.(C) 13822/2023, CM APPL. 68934/2025 & CM APPL.
68991/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates
Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

51

+ W.P.(C) 13981/2023 & CM APPL. 68930/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners



Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan, Advocates
Mob: 9650019547

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, SC for MCD
with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Ms.
Geetanjali Reddy, Mr. Aditya
Sachdeva, Advocates
Mob: 8800111333

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
06.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 68940/2025 & CM APPL. 68985/2025, CM APPL.
68942/2025 & CM APPL. 68992/2025, CM APPL. 68953/2025 & CM
APPL. 68975/2025, CM APPL. 68973/2025 & CM APPL. 68981/2025,
CM APPL. 68934/2025 & CM APPL. 68991/2025 & CM APPL.
68930/2025

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking to place on record certain additional documents, as well as permission to urge additional grounds in the present writ petition.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD").
3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that he shall



file reply to all the applications.

4. Accordingly, let reply be filed within a period of four weeks.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
6. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 19th March, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025/SK