



\$~23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010475182022

+ **W.P.(C) 17224/2022, CM APPL. 68940/2025 & CM APPL. 68985/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth
Goswami, Advocate.

24

CNR No. DLHC010475202022

+ **W.P.(C) 17226/2022, CM APPL. 68942/2025 & CM APPL. 68992/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
(ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing



Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth Goswami, Advocate.

25

CNR No. DLHC010422102023

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2023, CM APPL. 54618/2023, CM APPL. 68953/2025 & CM APPL. 68975/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav & Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth Goswami, Advocate.

26

CNR No. DLHC010422112023

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023, CM APPL. 54621/2023, CM APPL. 68973/2025 & CM APPL. 68981/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav & Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing



Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth Goswami, Advocate.

27

CNR No. DLHC010422122023

+ **W.P.(C) 13822/2023, CM APPL. 54624/2023, CM APPL. 68934/2025 & CM APPL. 68991/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

**THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth
Goswami, Advocate.

28

CNR No. DLHC010428082023

+ **W.P.(C) 13981/2023, CM APPL. 55202/2023, CM APPL. 55204/2023, CM APPL. 65913/2025 & CM APPL. 68930/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastav
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

**THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**

.....Respondent



Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel for MCD with Mr. Siddharth
Goswami, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
11.08.2026

%

1. At request of counsel for the petitioner, re-notify on 7th September, 2026.
2. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted.

AMIT BANSAL, J

AUGUST 11, 2026
at