



\$~14 to 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010475182022

+ **W.P.(C) 17224/2022 & CM APPL. 68940/2025, CM APPL. 68985/2025, CM APPL. 60243/2026**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr, Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
(ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and
Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

15

CNR No. DLHC010475202022

+ **W.P.(C) 17226/2022 & CM APPL. 68942/2025, CM APPL. 68992/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr, Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus



THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
(ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and
Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

16

CNR No. DLHC010422102023

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2023 & CM APPL. 54618/2023, CM APPL.
68953/2025, CM APPL. 68975/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and
Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

17

CNR No. DLHC010422112023

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023 & CM APPL. 54621/2023, CM APPL.
68973/2025, CM APPL. 68981/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with



Mr, Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

18

#

CNR No. DLHC010422122023

+

W.P.(C) 13822/2023 & CM APPL. 54624/2023, CM APPL. 68934/2025, CM APPL. 68991/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with Mr, Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

19



CNR No. DLHC010428082023

+ W.P.(C) 13981/2023 & CM APPL. 55202/2023, CM APPL. 55204/2023, CM APPL. 65913/2025, CM APPL. 68930/2025, CM APPL. 60244/2026

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr, Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar
Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava and
Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Mr. Aditya Sachdava and
Mr. Bijender Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **07.09.2026**

CM APPL. 60243/2026 (seeking substitution of the applicant) in W.P.(C) 17224/2022

CM APPL. 60244/2026 (seeking substitution of the applicant) in W.P.(C) 13981/2023

1. These applications have been filed seeking substitution of the applicant, 'M/s Sahakar Global SDMC JV LLP' as petitioner no.1 in place of 'M/s Sahakar Global Limited – JV'.

2. It is stated that the applicant was incorporated as an LLP on 9th May, 2021 and has assumed the business of the petitioner no.1, which was a joint



venture consortium. *Vide* Addendum Agreement dated 13th February, 2023, the applicant-LLP was constituted comprising M/s Sahakar Global Limited and M/s Skylark Infra Engineering 008 Private Limited. This has been recognized by MCD *vide* communication dated 12th December, 2023.

3. In view thereof, since the interest of petitioner no.1 has devolved upon the applicant-LLP, the present applications have been filed to substitute the original petitioner with the applicant-LLP.

4. For the reasons stated, the present applications are allowed and amended memo of parties are permitted to be taken on record.

W.P.(C) 17224/2022, W.P.(C) 17226/2022, W.P.(C) 13820/2023, W.P.(C) 13821/2023, W.P.(C) 13822/2023 & W.P.(C) 13981/2023

5. Mr. Mukul Talwar, senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that similar applications have also been filed in the remaining petitions along with the applications seeking withdrawal of the said writ petitions.

6. List the said applications along with the captioned writ petitions on 9th September, 2026 in the '*Supplementary List*'.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 7, 2026

at